
 

 

 
NAPERVILLE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS – MUNICIPAL CENTER 

FINAL AGENDA 

06/22/2011 - 7:00 p.m. 

 

CALL TO ORDER: 

 

A. Roll Call 

 

B. Approve Minutes 

 

C. Old Business 

 

D. Public Hearings 

 

1. PC Case # 11-1-070   Freedom Plaza Planned Unit Development 

Petitioner: Superhost Hospitality 

Location: Generally located on Abriter Court north of Diehl Road and 

south of Interstate 88. 

 

Request: Conduct the public hearing. 

 

Official Notice: Published in the Naperville Sun on Sunday, June 5, 

2011. 

 

2. PC Case # 11-1-008   Lots 1 and 2 of Freedom Plaza 

Petitioner: Superhost Hospitality 

Location: Generally located on Abriter Court north of Diehl Road and 

south of Interstate 88.   

 

Request: Conduct the public hearing. 

 

Official Notice: Published in the Naperville Sun on Sunday, June 5, 

2011. 

 

3. PC Case # 11-1-069   Full Service Hotel Text Amendment 

Petitioner: Superhost Hospitality 

Location: N/A 

 

Request: Conduct the public hearing. 
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Official Notice: Published in the Naperville Sun on June 5, 8 and 10, 

2011. 

 

4. PC Case # 11-1-007   CRL LLC 

Petitioner: CRL LLC 

Location: Generally located on Abriter Court north of Diehl Road and 

south of Interstate 88.   

 

Request: Conduct the public hearing. 

 

Official Notice: Published in the Naperville Sun on Sunday, June 5, 

2011. 

 

5. PC Case # 11-1-050   NAR Business Park (Continue to July 20, 2011) 

Petitioner: City of Naperville with NAR Business Park, LLC 

Location: South side of North Aurora Road, immediately south of the 

intersection with Frontenac Road.   

 

Request: The petitioner has requested this item be continued until July 

20, 2011.  Updated newspaper, site signage, and property owner 

mailing notifications will be distributed. 

 

Official Notice: Published in the Naperville Sun May 22 and May 29, 

2011 

 

6. PC Case # PC 11-1-064   Ashbury Park  

Petitioner: Naperville Park District, 320 W. Jackson Ave, Naperville, 

IL 60540 

Location: 1740 Conan Doyle Road 

 

Request: Conduct the public hearing for Ashbury Park, PC 11-1-064 

 

Official Notice: Published in the Naperville Sun on June 5, 2011 

 

E. Reports and Recommendations 

 

F. Correspondence 

 

1. PC Case # PC11-0-000   Workshop with DAC 

Petitioner: City of Naperville 

Location: Municipal Center 

 

Official Notice: NA 
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G. New Business 

 

H. Adjournment 

 

 

Any individual with a disability requesting a reasonable accommodation in order to 

participate in a public meeting should contact the Accessibility Coordinator at least 

48 hours in advance of the scheduled meeting.  The Accessibility Coordinator can be 

reached in person at 400 S. Eagle Street, Naperville, IL., via telephone at 630-420-

6725 or 630-305-5205 (TDD) or via e-mail at manningm@naperville.il.us.  Every 

effort will be made to allow for meeting participation. 
 

mailto:manningm@naperville.il.us


 



 
 

NAPERVILLE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

AGENDA ITEM  
 

CASE: PC 11-1-070  

PC 11-1-008 

PC 11-1-069 

PC 11-1-007 

AGENDA DATE: 6/22/2011 

SUBJECT: Freedom Plaza Planned Unit Development Summary 

  

LOCATION: Generally located on Abriter Court north of Diehl Road and south of 

Interstate 88. 

  

⌧Correspondence �New Business �Old Business �Public Hearing 

 

SYNOPSIS: 

To provide a summary of the agenda items associated with the proposed Freedom Plaza PUD. 

 

PLAN COMMISSION ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN: 

Date  Item No. Action 

N/A N/A N/A 

  

ACTION REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING: 
None. 

 

PREPARED BY: Katie Forystek, AICP, TED – Planning Services Team 

 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION: 
The subject properties are zoned ORI PUD (Office, Research and Light Industry District), 

generally located on Abriter Court, north of Diehl Road and south of Interstate 88 and comprised 

of approximately 12.88 acres.  Freedom Commons, zoned B2 PUD, is adjacent to the east and is 

improved with office and commercial uses.  The properties to the west and south are zoned B3 

(General Commercial District) and improved with hotel and offices uses.   

 

CONTROLLING AGREEMENTS AND ORDINANCES: 

Ordinance 85-134: Rezoning certain property ORI and B3 and approving a Preliminary Plat 

of Planned Unit Development. 

Ordinance 86-124: Rezoning a portion of the Diehl Office Campus to B3 and approving a 

Preliminary Plat of Planned Unit Development as a major change to the 

Diehl Office Campus PUD. 
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Freedom Plaza 

Executive Summary 

Page 2 of 3 

 

SUMMARY: 

Freedom Plaza is a proposed planned unit development made up of four separate cases that the 

Plan Commission will consider on June 22, 2011.  This summary is an information item only and 

requires no action by the Planning and Zoning Commission. 

 

1. Freedom Plaza PUD (PC 11-1-070) 

 

• Revoke portions of the Diehl Office Campus planned unit development. 

• Approve a Preliminary Plat of Subdivision to create five legal lots of record  

• Approve a conditional use to establish a Preliminary Plat of Planned Unit Development 

for Freedom Plaza, including associated deviations for lot width/area. 

 

The Diehl Office Campus planned unit development (PUD) was established in 1986 and includes 

six properties located on Abriter Court, three of which are improved with hotels.  The subject 

properties do not comply with the current PUD regulations, notably with respect to open space.   

 

Staff and the petitioner are in agreement that the existing PUD designation serves no beneficial 

purpose and should be revoked for the subject properties in order to establish a new PUD. 

 

2. Freedom Plaza Hotel/Conference Center and Restaurant (PC 11-1-008) and; 

 

3. Full Service Hotel Text Amendment (PC 11-1-069) 

 

• Approval of a major change to Lots 1 and 2 of Freedom Plaza.  

• Approval of a Preliminary PUD Plat, a conditional use for a full service hotel and 

approval of a restaurant as part of a campus setting. 

• Approval of associated deviations for off-street parking facilities, ORI bulk requirements 

and signage.   

• Approval of a zoning amendment to decrease the minimum size of a full service hotel. 

 

The petitioner proposes to construct a 7,000 square foot restaurant, Pita Inn, on Lot 1 and a full 

service hotel/conference center, Embassy Suites, on Lot 2 of the Freedom Plaza PUD.  The 

proposed hotel/conference center is 148,810 square feet, will consist of 165 rooms, a 1,500 

square foot restaurant and a 20,000 square foot banquet facility/meeting space, which will 

accommodate at least 500 people.  The total square footage of both buildings, considered a 

campus setting, is 155,810 square feet. 

 

The proposed hotel will comply with all elements of the full service hotel definition with the 

exception of the minimum 175,000 square footage requirement.  In conjunction with this request, 

the petitioner has requested initiation of a text amendment to reduce the minimum required 

square footage of a full service hotel to 150,000 square feet.  Approval of a conditional use for 

the hotel and restaurant will necessitate approval of the requested zoning text amendment.        

 

4. CRL Assisted Living Facility (PC 11-1-007) 
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Freedom Plaza 

Executive Summary 

Page 3 of 3 

 

• Approval of a major change to the Freedom Plaza PUD (Lot 3)  

• Rezoning of the property from ORI to OCI 

• Approval of a Preliminary PUD Plat and conditional use for Alzheimer’s treatment 

facility (nursing home) 

• Approval of deviations for signage, building height and front setback. 

 

The petitioner proposes to construct a 106 bed, 73,393 square foot full service Alzheimer’s 

treatment facility.  In order to accommodate an Alzheimer’s treatment facility, the petitioner 

requests to rezone the subject property from ORI (Office, Research and Light Industry District) 

to OCI (Office, Commercial and Institutional District) and obtain approval of a conditional use.  

Staff finds that the proposed use is residential in nature and is inconsistent with the property’s 

future land use designation of Office, Research and Development.      

 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

Accept the report for consideration in evaluating and conducting the public hearings for Freedom 

Plaza. 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Location Map 
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*The labels are intended to provide the general location of the proposed uses.
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NAPERVILLE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

AGENDA ITEM  
 

CASE: 11-1-070 AGENDA DATE: 6/22/2011 

SUBJECT: Freedom Plaza Planned Unit Development 

Petitioner: Superhost Hospitality 

  

LOCATION: Generally located on Abriter Court north of Diehl Road and south of 

Interstate 88. 

  

�Correspondence �New Business �Old Business ⌧Public Hearing 

 

SYNOPSIS: 

The petitioner requests to revoke portions of the Diehl Office Campus planned unit 

development, a Preliminary Plat of Subdivision, and a conditional use for a planned unit 

development and a Preliminary Plat of Planned Unit Development for Freedom Plaza.  In 

conjunction with this request, the petitioner seeks deviations from Section 7-4-7 (Land Use) and 

Section 6-8B-5 (ORI Area Requirements) of the Municipal Code. 

 

PLAN COMMISSION ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN: 

Date  Item No. Action 

N/A N/A N/A 

  

ACTION REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING: 
Conduct the public hearing. 

 

PREPARED BY: Katie Forystek, AICP, Planning Services 

 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION: 
The subject properties are zoned ORI PUD (Office, Research and Light Industry District), 

generally located on Abriter Court, north of Diehl Road and south of Interstate 88 and comprised 

of approximately 12.88 acres.  Adjacent properties to the east are zoned B2 PUD and improved 

with office and commercial uses as part of the Freedom Commons PUD.  The properties to the 

west and south are zoned B3 (General Commercial District) and improved with hotel and offices 

uses.     

 

CONTROLLING AGREEMENTS AND ORDINANCES: 
Ordinance 85-134: Rezoning certain property ORI and B3 and approving a Preliminary Plat 

of Planned Unit Development. 

Ordinance 86-124: Rezoning a portion of the Diehl Office Campus to B3 and approving a 

Preliminary Plat of Planned Unit Development as a major change to the 
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Freedom Plaza PUD – PC 11-1-070 

June 22, 2011 

Page 2 of 3 

 

Diehl Office Campus PUD. 

 

RELATIONSHIP TO OFFICIAL PLAN OF THE CITY OF NAPERVILLE: 
The 1998 East Sector Comprehensive Master Plan designates the future land use for this property 

as Office, Research and Development.   

 

NATURAL FEATURES: 
The subject property is relatively flat and contains an existing detention pond which the 

petitioner proposes to expand to accommodate stormwater for the proposed development and for 

the purpose of fulfilling the planned unit development common open space requirements.   

 

PLANNING SERVICES TEAM REVIEW: 
Revocation of the Diehl Office Campus PUD 

The Diehl Office Campus planned unit development (PUD) was established in 1986 and includes 

six properties located on Abriter Court, three of which are improved with hotels.  Since that time, 

the regulations for PUD’s have evolved to place a substantial focus on coordinated development, 

site amenities and open space.  The subject properties do not comply with the intent or standards 

of the existing PUD regulations, notably with respect to outdoor common areas and site 

amenities.   

 

Staff and the petitioner are in agreement that the existing PUD designation serves no beneficial 

purpose and should be revoked for the subject properties in order to establish a new PUD 

(Freedom Plaza) that is compliant with Section 6-4 (Planned Unit Developments) of the 

Municipal Code.  As such, the petitioner requests to revoke the undeveloped portions of existing 

PUD and obtain approval of a new PUD, Freedom Plaza.   

 

Preliminary Subdivision, Preliminary PUD and Vacation 

The petitioner requests approval of a Preliminary Plat of Subdivision to establish five legal lots-

of-record, and a preliminary planned unit development plat for Freedom Plaza Lots 1 through 4.  

In conjunction with this request, the petitioner requests approval of a Plat of Vacation in order to 

vacate portions of Abriter Court (primarily the cul-de-sac), which is a public right-of-way.  The 

Planning and Zoning Commission does not need to conduct the public hearing for right-of-way 

vacation, which is subject to City Council review only, but the plat has been included herein for 

information purposes.      

 

The following deviations are required in relation to the subdivision and are necessitated by the 

unique siting and configuration of the subject property: 

� Per Section 7-4-7 (Land Use) of the Municipal Code, properties located in the ORI 

District shall not be less than sixty-six (66) feet in width from the right-of-way line to the 

building line.  Proposed Lots 1 and 3 do not abut the right-of-way (Abriter Court); 

therefore, a subdivision deviation is required to reduce the required width between the 

right-of-way and building setback line from 66’ to 0’.  Additionally, Lot 2 requires a 

reduction of the required width between the right-of-way and the building line from 66’ 

to 63’.    

� Per Section 6-8B-5 (ORI Area Requirements) of the Municipal Code, lots in the ORI 

District that are not part of a planned unit development must maintain a minimum area of 
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Freedom Plaza PUD – PC 11-1-070 

June 22, 2011 

Page 3 of 3 

 

2 acres.  The petitioner requests to reduce the minimum area for Lot 5 (not included in 

the PUD) from 2 acres to 0.1656 acres.  Lot 5 will provide a cross access easement to the 

existing Hampton Inn as discussed further below.     

 

Cross Access 

In order to provide for proper access throughout the PUD, the preliminary subdivision and PUD 

plats propose to establish cross access in several locations.  Cross access is proposed across Lot 4 

for the purpose of securing access to Lot 3 in the future and between Lot 3 and the Country Inn 

and Suites to the direct west.  Cross access has also been proposed between Lots 1 and 2 and the 

property to the south (Fairfield Inn) and with Freedom Commons.  Furthermore, Lot 1 will 

maintain an emergency access with Maggianno’s to the east.   

 

Guests of the Hampton Inn on the corner of Abriter and Diehl currently cross the petitioner’s 

property (proposed Lot 5) in order to access the existing hotel off of Abriter Court.  As part of 

the subdivision, a cross access easement will be provided to document permitted access for the 

Hampton Inn off of Abriter Court.  The petitioner has provided documentation or 

correspondence regarding easements in reference to contact with the adjacent properties and the 

cross access (see Attachment 1).  

 

Outdoor Common Area and Site Amenities 

Section 6-4-3:2 (Outdoor Common Area and Site Amenities Requirements) of the Municipal 

Code requires that a nonresidential planned unit development provide a minimum of 20% 

outdoor common area. The Code states: “Outdoor common areas and site amenities shall be 

provided in planned unit developments as a means of passive or active recreation, site amenity, 

environmental protection or beautification.”  The petitioner proposes to accommodate the 

majority of required open space by utilizing the detention facility with natural planting areas and 

a lookout area as a focal point, and providing sidewalks to connect the different uses.  Overall, 

the petitioner will provide 2.89 acres, or 22% area, of common open space meeting the 

requirements for a nonresidential planned unit development.  The nature of proposed outdoor 

common area is consistent with other nonresidential planned unit developments in the area, 

including Freedom Commons to the east and Regency Office Park to the south. 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Freedom Plaza PUD – Attachment 1: Cross Access Information – PC 11-1-070 

2. Freedom Plaza PUD – Petition – PC 11-1-070 

3. Freedom Plaza PUD – Preliminary Subdivision Plat – PC 11-1-070 

4. Freedom Plaza PUD – Preliminary PUD Plat – PC 11-1-070 

5. Freedom Plaza PUD – Plat of Vacation – PC 11-1-070 

6. Freedom Plaza PUD – Open Space Exhibit – PC 11-1-070 

 

FINAL - Planning and Zoning Commission -  6/22/2011 -  7

Page: 7  -  Agenda Item: D.1.



Attachment 1
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NAPERVILLE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

AGENDA ITEM  
 

CASE: 11-1-008 AGENDA DATE: 6/22/2011 

SUBJECT: Freedom Plaza Planned Unit Development, Lots 1 and 2 

Petitioner: Superhost Hospitality 

  

LOCATION: Generally located on Abriter Court north of Diehl Road and south of 

Interstate 88. 

  

�Correspondence �New Business �Old Business ⌧Public Hearing 

 

SYNOPSIS: 

The petitioner requests a major change to Lots 1 and 2 of Freedom Plaza for the purposes of 

establishing a preliminary PUD plat with a restaurant and full service hotel, and a conditional 

use for a full service hotel.  In conjunction with this request, the petitioner seeks deviations for 

off-street parking facilities, the ORI bulk requirements and the signage requirements.   

 

PLAN COMMISSION ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN: 

Date  Item No. Action 

N/A N/A N/A 

  

ACTION REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING: 
Conduct the public hearing. 

 

PREPARED BY: Katie Forystek, AICP, Planning Services 

 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION: 
The subject properties are zoned ORI PUD (Office, Research and Light Industry District), 

generally located on the east side of Abriter Court, north of Diehl Road and south of Interstate 88 

and comprised of approximately 6.22 acres.  Adjacent properties to the east are zoned B2 PUD 

and improved with office and commercial uses as part of the Freedom Commons PUD.  The 

property to the west is also zoned ORI PUD (pending PC 11-1-007) and is vacant, and the 

property to the south is zoned ORI PUD and is improved with a hotel, Fairfield Inn.       

 

CONTROLLING AGREEMENTS AND ORDINANCES: 
Ordinance 85-134: Rezoning certain property ORI and B3 and approving a Preliminary Plat 

of Planned Unit Development. 

Ordinance 86-124: Rezoning a portion of the Diehl Office Campus to B3 and approving a 

Preliminary Plat of Planned Unit Development as a major change to the 

Diehl Office Campus PUD. 
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RELATIONSHIP TO OFFICIAL PLAN OF THE CITY OF NAPERVILLE: 

The 1998 East Sector Comprehensive Master Plan designates the future land use for this property 

as Office, Research and Development.  Within the plan, the I-88 Corridor was identified as the 

“Research and Development Corridor” including properties along Interstate 88.  Staff finds that 

the future land use is still valid with the city’s long-term vision for the corridor, and that 

maintaining such uses is critical to employment and economic development opportunities in the 

City of Naperville.  Furthermore, the comprehensive plan indicates that commercial uses such as 

hotels, which support the underlying land uses of office/research developments, may be 

permitted provided their presence blends in with the existing development in the area.  Overall, 

staff finds that the proposed uses, a full service hotel and restaurant, are consistent with the 

property’s future land use designation. 

 

NATURAL FEATURES: 
The subject property is relatively flat and contains an existing detention pond which the 

petitioner proposes to expand to accommodate stormwater and for the purpose of fulfilling the 

planned unit development common open space requirements.   

 

PLANNING SERVICES TEAM REVIEW: 
The petitioner requests a major change to Lots 1 and 2 of Freedom Plaza for the purposes 

establishing a preliminary PUD plat with a restaurant and full service hotel in a campus setting, a 

conditional use for a full service hotel, and associated zoning and sign deviations.   

 

Preliminary PUD Plat and Conditional Use 

The petitioner proposes to construct a 7,000 square foot restaurant, Pita Inn, on Lot 1 and a full 

service hotel, Embassy Suites, on Lot 2 of the Freedom Plaza PUD.  The proposed hotel is 

148,810 square feet, will consist of 165 rooms, a 1,500 square foot restaurant and a 20,000 

square foot banquet facility/meeting space that will accommodate at least 500 people.  The total 

square footage of all buildings, considered part of a campus setting, is 155,810 square feet. 

 

In the ORI District, a full service hotel requires approval of a conditional use as well as 

compliance with the definition for full service hotel.  The proposed hotel will comply with all 

elements of the full service hotel definition with the exception of the minimum 175,000 square 

footage requirement.  In conjunction with this request, the petitioner has requested initiation of a 

text amendment to reduce the minimum required square footage for a full service hotel to 

150,000 square feet (will be considered as PC 11-1-069).  The Municipal Code does not allow a 

petitioner to request a variance for a use or from a defintion; therefore, approval of the 

conditional use of the hotel will be contingent upon the requested zoning text amendment.        

 

Setback Deviations 

Lot 1 (restaurant) 

In conjunction with the Preliminary PUD Plat, the following zoning deviations are requested to 

accommodate the Pita Inn: 

� Deviations from Section 6-9-2:4.5 (ORI Yard Requirements for Off-Street Parking 

Facilities) to reduce the parking lot setback from 10’ to 5’ along the east property line and 

to reduce the parking setback from 20’ to 5’ along the north property line.   
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� A deviation from Section 6-8B-7 (ORI Yard Requirements) to reduce the required 

interior side yard setback from 20’ to 15’, and a deviation to allow an attached patio to 

encroach 15’ into the required interior side yard setback (code requires interior side yard 

patios meet the setback requirement).  

� A deviation from Section 6-2-10:2 (Yard Requirements) to reduce the required setback 

for a detached trash enclosure from 5’ to 0’ (at greatest point of encroachment). 

 

Lot 2 (hotel) 

In conjunction with the Preliminary PUD Plat, the following zoning deviations are requested to 

accommodate Embassy Suites: 

� Deviations from Section 6-9-2:4.5 (ORI Yard Requirements for Off-Street Parking 

Facilities) to reduce the parking setback from 10’ to 5’ along the east property line and to 

reduce the parking setback from 20’ to 5’ along the south property line.   

� Deviations from Section 6-8B-7 (ORI Yard Requirements) to reduce the required rear 

yard setback from 33’ to 17’, and to reduce the required setback for an attached loading 

dock from 33’ to 0’ (encroaches on to Lot 1).  The petitioner will be required to make 

accommodations with the adjacent property owner prior to approval of a final PUD plat 

to permit the loading dock to encroach onto Lot 1.   

 

Parking Deviation 

The petitioner requests a deviation from Section 6-9-3 (Schedule of Off-Street Parking 

Requirements) to reduce the required number of parking stalls for the uses on Lots 1 and 2 from 

462 to 349 (113 stall deficit).  Lots 1 and 2 of the Freedom Plaza Planned Unit Development will 

operate through a shared parking agreement.  All parking on-site will be available for use by 

both the hotel/banquet facility and restaurant (Attachment 1: Parking Assessment).   

 

Using ULI’s shared parking approach
1
, it was determined that 404 parking stalls are necessary to 

accommodate the hotel and restaurant during a weekday peak demand and 315 parking stalls 

during the weekend peak demand (10% planning factor included).  Lots 1 and 2 are proposed to 

include 349 parking stalls, which results in a 55 stall deficit based on the predicted peak demand.  

To accommodate the additional parking, the petitioner proposes to accommodate 25 parking 

stalls on Lot 3 (proposed CRL) which has an excess of 25 parking stalls above the code 

requirement, and to provide an additional 30 parking stalls on Lot 4 of Freedom Plaza, for a total 

of 404 parking stalls.  All required and supplemental parking would be required to be constructed 

prior to occupancy of the hotel and restaurant.  Based on the provided parking study and method, 

staff finds that parking shall be adequately accommodated on-site to serve the proposed uses.       

 

Cross Access 

The petitioner has provided documentation that indicates shared access has been provided with 

the property to the south which is improved with a hotel, Fairfield Inn (Attachment 2: Cross 

Access Information).  As a result of the cross access, the Fairfield Inn will lose 8 parking stalls 

(currently has a 2 stall deficit).  Based on information provided by the petitioner (Attachment 3: 

Fairfield Inn Parking Data), the construction of the cross access requires that a parking variance 

                                                 
1
 The ULI Shared Parking, 2

nd
 Edition manual focuses on the concept of shared parking and peak time variations 

among different land uses.  It provides recommended time-of-day factors for the weekday and weekend.   
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be granted for Fairfield Inn to reduce the required number of parking stalls from 115 to 105 (10 

stall deficit).  The petitioner will be required to provide data supporting the adequacy of parking 

after construction of cross access and to obtain approval of the variance for off-street parking at 

Fairfield Inn, prior to approval of a final PUD plat and construction of the proposed cross access.   

 

Design Elements 

The petitioner has designed hotel and restaurant buildings that meet the material and design 

requirements outlined in the Building Design Guidelines by utilizing masonry materials, 

awnings, decorative lighting at key points of pedestrian access and four-sided design, as both 

buildings will be visible from all directions.  Additionally, the proposed landscape meets the 

requirements of the Municipal Code, providing a variety of plantings in addition to the natural 

plantings provided as part of the common open space for the Freedom Plaza PUD. 

 

Sign Package 

The petitioner proposes a variety of wall signs as well as a monument sign to identify the hotel, 

restaurant and overall development.  All signage proposed for the Pita Inn restaurant complies 

with the provisions of the Street Graphics Control Ordinance.  Several deviations are required in 

order to permit the signage for Embassy Suites and a monument sign as described in further 

detail below.     

 

Embassy Suites Hotel 

The Street Graphics Ordinance provides that when a building facade is adjacent to off-street 

parking, but customer access is not available, a wall sign may be displayed but may not exceed 

50% of the maximum area permitted by Section 5-4-5.1.2 (Wall Sign Area) of the Municipal 

Code which is based on estimated building frontage of 125 feet, permitting the hotel 93.75 

square feet of signage.  The petitioner proposes to install a wall sign on the north elevation of the 

hotel, which is adjacent to off-street parking, but has no customer access available; therefore, the 

petitioner is permitted a total of 93.75 square feet of wall signage on the north building facade.  

A deviation is requested from Section 5-4-5:1.1b (Wall Signs) to increase the allowable square 

footage for a wall sign on the north building elevation from 93.75 square feet to 141 square feet 

(47.25 sf increase).   

 

Monument Sign 

The petitioner requests a deviation from Section 5-4-4:2.1 (Permitted Monument Signage) of the 

Municipal Code to install a monument sign that is not oriented perpendicular to the public right-

of-way (Abriter Court).  All other elements of the proposed monument sign including height, 

area and setbacks are compliant with the Street Graphics Ordinance.     

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Freedom Plaza PUD Lots 1 & 2 – Attachment 1: Parking Assessment – PC 11-1-008 

2. Freedom Plaza PUD Lots 1 & 2 – Attachment 2: Cross Access Information – PC 11-1-008 

3. Freedom Plaza PUD Lots 1 & 2 – Attachment 3: Fairfield Inn Parking Data – PC 11-1-008 

4. Freedom Plaza PUD Lots 1 & 2 – Petition – PC 11-1-008 

5. Freedom Plaza PUD Lots 1 & 2 – Preliminary PUD Plat – PC 11-1-008 

6. Freedom Plaza PUD Lots 1 & 2 – Preliminary Landscape Plan – PC 11-1-008 

7. Freedom Plaza PUD Lots 1 & 2 – Building Elevations – PC 11-1-008 
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Freedom Plaza PUD Lot 1 and 2, PC 11-1-008 

June 22, 2011 

Page 5 of 5 

 

8. Freedom Plaza PUD Lots 1 & 2 – Sign Package – PC 11-1-008 
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Attachment 2
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u u 
SIGN VARIANCE STANDARDS - EMBASSY SUITES 


1. The variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Sign 
Ordinance. 

The purpose of the Street Control Graphics Ordinance is to create the framework for a 
comprehensive balanced system of signage, to promote communication between people 
and their environment and to avoid the usual clutter that is potentially harmful to traffic 
and pedestrian safety, property values, business opportunities and community 
appearance. Embassy Suites is requesting a variance for wall sign age on its west 
elevation and north elevations. Since the property is located adjacent to Interstate 88, it is 
important that customers approaching the site from the west along Interstate 88 be able to 
identify the Embassy Suites so that they can safely exit at Freedom Drive. 

2. Describe how unique conditions of this property make the request for a sign 
variance reasonable. 

The traffic on Interstate 88 moves at the maximum rate of speed. This site will be 
accessed from the west primarily from Freedom Drive. These unique conditions make 
the request for a variance to allow for a sign on the west and north building fayades 
reasonable. 

3. Describe how the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of 
the neighborhood and will not be a substantial detriment for adjacent property. 

The area in which the Embassy Suites is located is commercial. In fact there are a 
number of hotels adjacent to this site Most, if not all, of the businesses in the area have 
signage on multiple sides of their buildings. The proposed signage is in keeping with the 
essential character of the neighborhood and will not be a detriment to the adjacent 
properties. 

GP:29797QS vi 
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SIGN VARIANCE STANDARDS - PITA INN 


1. The variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Sign 
Ordinance. 

The purpose of the Street Control Graphics Ordinance is to create the framework for a 
comprehensive balanced system of signage, to promote communication between people 
and their environment and to avoid the usual clutter that is potentially harmful to traffic 
and pedestrian safety, property values, business opportunities and community 
appearance. Pita Inn is requesting a variance for wall signage on its west elevation. 
Since the property is located adjacent to Interstate 88, it is important that customers 
approaching the site from the west along Interstate 88 be able to identify the Pita Inn so 
that they can safely exit at Freedom Drive. 

2. Describe how unique conditions of this property make the request for a sign 
variance reasonable. 

The traffic on Interstate 88 moves at the maximum rate of speed. This site will be 
accessed from the west primarily from Freedom Drive. These unique conditions make 
the request for a variance to allow for a sign on the west building fayade reasonable. 

3. Describe how the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of 
the neighborhood and wiH not be a substantial detriment for adjacent property. 

The area in which the Pita Inn is located is commercial. Most, ifnot all, of the businesses 
in the area have signage on multiple sides of their buildings. The proposed signage is in 
keeping with the essential character of the neighborhood and will not be a detriment to 
the adjacent properties. 

GP:2979700 vI 
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This drawing contains original elements created by Lauretano Sign Group, Inc., and is subject to all applicable copyright laws. It is also the property of Lauretano Sign Group, Inc., and it is intended for your review and approval purposes only. This drawing is not to be reproduced, copied, transmitted by electronic 
media, or exhibited in any fashion or shown to anyone outside your organization without the expressed written consent of Lauretano Sign Group, Inc. This design remains the property of Lauretano Sign Group, Inc. and may not be used in any way until full payment is received by Lauretano Sign Group, Inc.

1 Tremco Drive.    Terryville, CT 06786
phone:  860.582.0233    fax:  860.583.0949
signs@lauretano.com    www.lauretano.com

CLIENT APPROVAL

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE

Title Sign TypePrint History Date Description

A

City/State

Customer

Acct Exec.

Quote

Line

Location

Size

Description

1

2633JK           3/30/11
2633JK-2       6/02/11

Embassy Suites
Naperville, IL
SAMS Hotel Group, LLC
SW
23260

8' 0"

2' 4.5"

2' 4.5"

2' 11"

2"

2"

2' 0"

10' 0"

5' 6"

Front View: 1/2" = 1'
Side View: 1/2" = 1'

FABRICATED DOUBLE FACE ALUMINUM CABINET 
W/MACHINE ROUTED LOGO & LETTER OPENINGS - 
PAINT FACE & FILLERS TO MATCH MATTHEWS 
BRILLIANT METALLIC GOLD 46-400
( VOC 286-400 ) w/ SATIN GLOSS TOP COAT 42-228 
( 42-228 ) PAINT INSIDE OF LIGHTED CABINET W/ 
LIGHT ENHANCING WHITE 

LOGO DETAILS- 1/2'' THICK #7328 WHITE ACRYLIC 
RECTANGLE PUSHEDTHRU ROUTED OPENING W/3M 
#3630-6520 GREEN VINYL COMPUTER CUT OUT REVERSE 
WEEDED DETAILS APPLIED TO 1st SURFACE

ROUTED COPY - 1/2" THICK #7328 WHITE ACRYLIC 
POCKET ROUTED AND PUSHED THRU ROUTED OPEN-
INGS

NOTE: ROUTED COPY TO BE OUTLINED WITH 7/32'' WIDE 
1st SURFACE3630-69 DARK BRONZE VINYL APPLIED TO 
GOLD BACKGROUND

SIGN FACES INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED W/ 800mA 
HI-OUTPUT FLUORESCENT DAYLIGHT LAMPS

3M 3630-69 BRONZE VINYL ® MARK / NON-ILLUMINATED 

2'' WIDE x 2'' DEEP RECESS REVEAL BETWEEN EACH 
CABINET AND BETWEEN BASE & CABINET. 313 DARK 
BRONZE SATIN FINISH

1/4" THICK x 6" HIGH ALUMINUM  ADDRESS NUMERALS 
PAINTED WHITE. ACTUAL ADDRESS NUMBER REQUIRED 
PRIOR TO PRODUCTION.

BASE SHOWN FOR ILLUSTRATION PURPOSES ONLY. 
ACTUAL STONE & BRICK OF HOTEL WILL BE 
INCORPORATED INTO BASE. (BY OTHERS)

LANDSCAPING AROUND BASE  (BY OTHERS)
LANDSCAPING SHOWN FOR ILLUSTRATION ONLY.

1' 4"

ES P30 RS Custom
As illustrated
8' x  5' 6" (44 sq. ft.) OAH: 10' 0"
Custom SFI Pylon Sign

00006"
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PROCEED TO PRODUCTION

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE

TECHNICAL PAGE UL FILE NO. E70436 1 Tremco Drive.    Terryville, CT 06786
phone:  860.582.0233    fax:  860.583.0949
signs@lauretano.com    www.lauretano.com

ITEMS NEEDED:

This drawing contains original elements created by Lauretano Sign Group, Inc., and is subject to all applicable copyright laws. It is also the property of Lauretano Sign Group, Inc., and it is intended for your review and approval purposes only. This drawing is not to be reproduced, copied, transmitted by electronic 
media, or exhibited in any fashion or shown to anyone outside your organization without the expressed written consent of Lauretano Sign Group, Inc. This design remains the property of Lauretano Sign Group, Inc. and may not be used in any way until full payment is received by Lauretano Sign Group, Inc.B

STRIKED THROUGH = ITEMS OBTAINED

Installation MethodQuote AmpsPrint
Date VoltsLine

• Artwork
• Logo colors
• Location of Sign
• Confirm Sizes 
• Install access
     list any install obstructions 
• Electrical penetrations
    where is electrical coming from &
    where connection should take place 

1
2633JK-2
6/02/11

23260 Baseplate
120

4' 0"

6"

4' 0"

6"

3' 0" 6' 0"

Front: 3/8" = 1' Side: 3/8" = 1'

6" Dia. Steel support pole

12" x 12" x 1/2" steel baseplate

36" anchor bolt cage
5/8" rebar pads on 12" grid.

#3000 premixed concrete.

Electrical conduit

Site Plan: NTS

56' 0"
Setback
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This drawing contains original elements created by Lauretano Sign Group, Inc., and is subject to all applicable copyright laws. It is also the property of Lauretano Sign Group, Inc., and it is intended for your review and approval purposes only. This drawing is not to be reproduced, copied, transmitted by electronic 
media, or exhibited in any fashion or shown to anyone outside your organization without the expressed written consent of Lauretano Sign Group, Inc. This design remains the property of Lauretano Sign Group, Inc. and may not be used in any way until full payment is received by Lauretano Sign Group, Inc.

1 Tremco Drive.    Terryville, CT 06786
phone:  860.582.0233    fax:  860.583.0949
signs@lauretano.com    www.lauretano.com

CLIENT APPROVAL

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE

Title Sign TypePrint History Date Description

A

City/State

Customer

Acct Exec.

Quote

Line

Location

Size

Description

NAPERVILLE
MANOR
EMBASSY SUITES
PITA INN

2

2634JK           3/30/11
Embassy Suites
Naperville, IL
SAMS Hotel Group, LLC
SW
23260

Front: 3/4" = 1'

Top: 3/4" = 1'

Side: 3/4" = 1'

2"
3' 6"

2"

2"
3' 6"

2"

1' 8.5"

4' 0"

2"4"

2"

4"

2.3"2.8"

Copy & Arrows reduced in size from standard to fit desired copy.
Font: Palatino Bold

ES D-NI-Custom
As Illustrated

1' 8.5" x 3' 6" (5.98 sq. ft.), OAH: 4' 0"
Double face non-illuminated

directional sign
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PROCEED TO PRODUCTION

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE

TECHNICAL PAGE UL FILE NO. E70436 1 Tremco Drive.    Terryville, CT 06786
phone:  860.582.0233    fax:  860.583.0949
signs@lauretano.com    www.lauretano.com

ITEMS NEEDED:

This drawing contains original elements created by Lauretano Sign Group, Inc., and is subject to all applicable copyright laws. It is also the property of Lauretano Sign Group, Inc., and it is intended for your review and approval purposes only. This drawing is not to be reproduced, copied, transmitted by electronic 
media, or exhibited in any fashion or shown to anyone outside your organization without the expressed written consent of Lauretano Sign Group, Inc. This design remains the property of Lauretano Sign Group, Inc. and may not be used in any way until full payment is received by Lauretano Sign Group, Inc.B

STRIKED THROUGH = ITEMS OBTAINED

Installation MethodQuote AmpsPrint
Date VoltsLine

• Artwork
• Logo colors
• Location of Sign
• Confirm Sizes 
• Install access
     list any install obstructions 

NAPERVILLE
MANOR
EMBASSY SUITES
PITA INN

2
2634JK
3/30/11

23260

EMBASSY SUITES
PITA INN
NAPERVILLE
MANOR

EMBASSY SUITES
PITA INN

EMBASSY SUITES
PITA INN

NAPERVILLE
MANOR

NAPERVILLE
MANOR

Site Plan: NTS

Sign 1 Sign 2 Sign 3

Side A Side A Side A

Side B Side B Side B

1A

1B

2A

2B

3A

3B

1A

1B

2A

2B

3A

3B

Scale: 1/2" = 1' Scale: 1/2" = 1' Scale: 1/2" = 1'

Footing Detail: 1/2" = 1'

1' 0" Dia.

2"

3' 6"

Grade

2" x 2" alum. tube
support (2 per sign.)

#3000 lb. concrete
footing (2 pers sign.)

Direct burial
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This drawing contains original elements created by Lauretano Sign Group, Inc., and is subject to all applicable copyright laws. It is also the property of Lauretano Sign Group, Inc., and it is intended for your review and approval purposes only. This drawing is not to be reproduced, copied, transmitted by electronic 
media, or exhibited in any fashion or shown to anyone outside your organization without the expressed written consent of Lauretano Sign Group, Inc. This design remains the property of Lauretano Sign Group, Inc. and may not be used in any way until full payment is received by Lauretano Sign Group, Inc.

1 Tremco Drive.    Terryville, CT 06786
phone:  860.582.0233    fax:  860.583.0949
signs@lauretano.com    www.lauretano.com

CLIENT APPROVAL

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE

Title Sign TypePrint History Date Description

A

City/State

Customer

Acct Exec.

Quote

Line

Location

Size

Description

3

2635JK           3/30/11
Embassy Suites
Naperville, IL
SAMS Hotel Group, LLC
SW
23260

East elevation: NTS

33' 8"±

10' 0"±

ES CL24L-L
East elevation

4' 0.75" x 2' 11" (11.84 sq. ft.)
2' 0" x 25' 2.9375" (50.49 sq. ft.)

Illuminated channel logoset.
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PROCEED TO PRODUCTION

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE

TECHNICAL PAGE UL FILE NO. E70436 1 Tremco Drive.    Terryville, CT 06786
phone:  860.582.0233    fax:  860.583.0949
signs@lauretano.com    www.lauretano.com

ITEMS NEEDED:

This drawing contains original elements created by Lauretano Sign Group, Inc., and is subject to all applicable copyright laws. It is also the property of Lauretano Sign Group, Inc., and it is intended for your review and approval purposes only. This drawing is not to be reproduced, copied, transmitted by electronic 
media, or exhibited in any fashion or shown to anyone outside your organization without the expressed written consent of Lauretano Sign Group, Inc. This design remains the property of Lauretano Sign Group, Inc. and may not be used in any way until full payment is received by Lauretano Sign Group, Inc.B

STRIKED THROUGH = ITEMS OBTAINED

Installation MethodQuote AmpsPrint
Date VoltsLine

• Artwork
• Logo colors
• Location of sign
• Wall material
• Wall color
• Sizes - Confirm with survey
• Electrical access 
     location of power supplies
• Install access
     list any install obstructions
• Whip length 
     will 10’ whips will work? If not
     state length needed
• Electrical penetrations
     top, middle, or bottom

3
2635JK
3/30/11

23260

29' 7.375"

25' 2.9375"2' 11"

4' 0.75" 2' 0"

Scale: 1/4" = 1'

.177 THK. CYRO
SG FACES

WEEP HOLES IN LOW POINTS
OF LETTERS (2) MIN.

.063” THK. 
ALUM. BACK

800mA 
FLUORESCENT

DAYLIGHT
LAMPS

1”x 2”x 1/8” ALUM.
ANGLE SUPPORTS 

.375” DIA. NON-CORROSIVE
HARDWARE AS REQUIRED
PER WALL CONSTRUCTION.1.5“ RETAINER.

HINGE SCREW.

CLOSURE SCREW.
SINGE FACED BODY
SIGNCOMP EXTRUSION

BALLAST

TYPICAL RIGID FACE LOGO CABINET DETAIL
(NTS)

TYPICAL CHANNEL LETTER DETAIL
(NTS)

GE LUMINATION 
POWER WHITE 

 2 LEDs/ft 

.040” THK. ALUM.
RETURN

1“ JEWELITE
RETAINER

.177 THK. CYRO
SG FACES

WEEP HOLES IN
LOW POINTS

OF LETTERS (2) MIN.

.063” THK. 
ALUM. CAD
CUT BACKS

.375” DIA. NON-
CORROSIVE
HARDWARE AS
REQUIRED
PER WALL
 CONSTRUCTION.

PSPH POWER
SUPPLY ON BACK
OF WALL. (IN 
TRANSFORMER 
BOX)

J-BOX with 
PRIMARY
ELECTRICAL
(BY OTHERS)

5"

LOGO CABINET: 8” DEEP EXTRUDED ALUMINUM PAINT FACE OF 
RETAINERS TO MATCH PMS 3278 GREEN (SEMI-GLOSS) PAINT FILLER & 
FILLER SIDE OF RETAINERS 313 DARK BRONZE (SEMI GLOSS) INTERIOR 
PAINTED w/ STARBRITE L.E.P.  0.177” THK. WRT30 WHITE CYRO SG 
PLASTIC FACES w/ 1st SURFACE 3M 3630-6520 GREEN VINYL BACK-
GROUND WHITE SHO-THRU GRAPHICS. ILLUMINATED w/800mA 
HI-OUTPUT  FLUORESCENT DAYLIGHT LAMPS.

CHANNEL LETTERS: 
5” DEEP LETTERS, 0.040” THK. ALUMINUM RETURNS w/ 0.063” THK. 
ALUMINUM CAD-CUT BACKS. RETURNS PAINTED #310 CHINA WHITE. 
(SEMI-GLOSS). INTERIORS PAINTED w/ STARBRITE L.E.P. 
0.177” THK. WRT31 WHITE CYRO SG PLASTIC FACES w/1st SURFACE
3M DN 000215 DARK BRONZE DUAL COLOR VINYL. 
1”  BRONZE JEWELITE RETAINERS.  ILLUMINATED w/ GE LUMINATION 
POWER WHITE L.E.D.’s (2) PER FOOT. REMOTE POWER SUPPLYS.

Lag & Shield
120

FIN
A

L - P
lanning and Z

oning C
om

m
ission -  6/22/2011 -  80

P
age: 80  -  A

genda Item
: D

.2.



This drawing contains original elements created by Lauretano Sign Group, Inc., and is subject to all applicable copyright laws. It is also the property of Lauretano Sign Group, Inc., and it is intended for your review and approval purposes only. This drawing is not to be reproduced, copied, transmitted by electronic 
media, or exhibited in any fashion or shown to anyone outside your organization without the expressed written consent of Lauretano Sign Group, Inc. This design remains the property of Lauretano Sign Group, Inc. and may not be used in any way until full payment is received by Lauretano Sign Group, Inc.

1 Tremco Drive.    Terryville, CT 06786
phone:  860.582.0233    fax:  860.583.0949
signs@lauretano.com    www.lauretano.com

CLIENT APPROVAL

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE

Title Sign TypePrint History Date Description

A

City/State

Customer

Acct Exec.

Quote

Line

Location

Size

Description

4

2636JK           3/30/11
Embassy Suites
Naperville, IL
SAMS Hotel Group, LLC
SW
23260

East elevation: NTS

24' 0"±

8' 0"±

ES CL7-LOGO
East elevation

7' 0.75" x 5' 1.25" (36.05 sq. ft.)

Illuminated channel logoset.
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2637JK           3/30/11
2637JK-2       6/02/11

Embassy Suites
Naperville, IL
SAMS Hotel Group, LLC
SW
23260

North elevation: NTS

ES CL30L-L-Custom
Noth elevation

Logo:  4' 11.5" x 3' 7"  (17.80 sq. ft.)
Letters: 2' 5.375" x  30' 10.85" (75.67 sq. ft.)

TOTAL SQ. FT. = 93.47
Illuminated channel logoset.

50' 3"±

9' 10"±
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2637JK-2
6/02/11

23260

36' 3.3"

30' 10.85"3' 7"

4' 11.5" 2' 5.375"

Scale: 3/16" = 1'

TYPICAL CHANNEL LETTER DETAIL
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RETAINERS TO MATCH PMS 3278 GREEN (SEMI-GLOSS) PAINT FILLER & 
FILLER SIDE OF RETAINERS 313 DARK BRONZE (SEMI GLOSS) INTERIOR 
PAINTED w/ STARBRITE L.E.P.  0.177” THK. WRT30 WHITE CYRO SG 
PLASTIC FACES w/ 1st SURFACE 3M 3630-6520 GREEN VINYL BACK-
GROUND WHITE SHO-THRU GRAPHICS. ILLUMINATED w/800mA 
HI-OUTPUT  FLUORESCENT DAYLIGHT LAMPS.

CHANNEL LETTERS: 
5” DEEP LETTERS, 0.040” THK. ALUMINUM RETURNS w/ 0.063” THK. 
ALUMINUM CAD-CUT BACKS. RETURNS PAINTED #310 CHINA WHITE. 
(SEMI-GLOSS). INTERIORS PAINTED w/ STARBRITE L.E.P. 
0.177” THK. WRT31 WHITE CYRO SG PLASTIC FACES w/1st SURFACE
3M DN 000215 DARK BRONZE DUAL COLOR VINYL. 
1”  BRONZE JEWELITE RETAINERS.  ILLUMINATED w/ GE LUMINATION 
POWER WHITE L.E.D.’s (2) PER FOOT. REMOTE POWER SUPPLYS.

Shoe Mount/Lag & Shield
120

• Artwork
• Logo colors
• Location of sign
• Wall material
• Wall color
• Sizes - Confirm with survey
• Electrical access 
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     list any install obstructions
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2643BR           3/30/11
Pita Inn
Naperville, IL
SAMS Hotel Group, LLC
SW
23305

East elevation

6'

15' 10"

Wall sign

5' 6' x 5' 6" (30.25 sq ft)
Circular illuminated
wall mounted sign
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Scale: 1/4"=1'

6' 0"

15' 10"

Client supplied vector artwork required prior to production.

Volt: 120 - Power is based off 120 volt.
If signs use anything other than 120 volt, 

then a difference in price will apply or a step 
down transformer will need to be  used.
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2641BR           3/30/11
Pita Inn

South elevation
Wall sign

5' 6' x 5' 6" (30.25 sq ft)
Circular illuminated
wall mounted sign

Naperville, IL
SAMS Hotel Group, LLC
SW
23305

6'
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Client supplied vector artwork required prior to production.
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15' 10"

Volt: 120 - Power is based off 120 volt.
If signs use anything other than 120 volt, 

then a difference in price will apply or a step 
down transformer will need to be  used.

COLORS
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face, w/ red returns and white retainers
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NAPERVILLE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

AGENDA ITEM  
 

CASE: 11-1-069 AGENDA DATE: 6/22/2011 

SUBJECT: Full Service Hotel Text Amendment 

Petitioner: Superhost Hospitality 

  

LOCATION: N/A 

  

�Correspondence �New Business �Old Business ⌧Public Hearing 

 

SYNOPSIS: 

Amend Title 6 (Zoning Regulations), Chapter 1 (Zoning Title, Purpose, Definitions) of the 

Municipal Code in order to modify the definition of Full Service Hotel. 

 

PLAN COMMISSION ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN: 

Date  Item No. Action 

N/A N/A N/A 

  

ACTION REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING: 
Initiate the text amendment and conduct the public hearing. 

 

PREPARED BY: Katie Forystek, AICP, Planning Services 

 

BACKGROUND: 
In 2000, the city adopted a definition for “full service hotel” based on a staff survey of hotel 

accommodations and amenities in the Chicago area and the City Council’s desire to attract high-

quality hotel development to the Tollway Corridor in the city including amenities such as 

banquet/meeting space, a restaurant, pool and a gift shop. In 2004, the definition was modified 

with the intention of widening the range of hotels which qualify as full service based on market 

needs and City requirements, while maintaining the City Council’s intent to attract high-quality 

full service hotel development to the Tollway Corridor.   

 

The amendment included a modification to permit the hotel and ancillary uses (e.g. restaurant) in 

a campus setting instead of solely within the hotel, reduced minimum banquet and/or meeting 

space from 1,000 to 500 persons and eliminated the statement that a minimum of 10% of the 

total square footage of the hotel must accommodate meeting space.   
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Full Service Hotel Text Amendment – PC 11-1-069 

June 22, 2011 

Page 2 of 2 

 

PLANNING SERVICES TEAM REVIEW: 
Existing Regulations 

Since 2004, Section 6-1-6 (Definitions) of the Naperville Municipal Code, defines a Full Service 

Hotel as follows.   

 

HOTEL, FULL SERVICE: A hotel and ancillary uses, which are located within a 

single building or multiple buildings located within a campus setting (defined as a single 

lot or planned unit development) that includes at least one hundred seventy-five thousand 

(175,000) square feet of hotel, commercial, or service floor area, banquet and/or meeting 

space for at least five hundred (500) persons and including a swimming pool, exercise 

facilities, and a gift shop. A full service hotel shall include the operation of a restaurant 

within the physical confines of the hotel and provide room service that is accessory to the 

restaurant use. 

 

Proposed development on Lots 1 and 2 of Freedom Plaza provides 158,810 square feet of gross 

floor area in accordance with all aspects of the Full Service Hotel definition, except the square 

footage. 

 

Proposed Regulations 

Although petitioners may seek a variance from the requirements of the Municipal Code, it is not 

possible to obtain a variance from a definition as the definition is intended to describe, rather 

than regulate, the land use. Therefore, the petitioner cannot seek a variance to the “Full Service 

Hotel” definition.   

 

The city must modify the definition of a Full Service Hotel to reduce the minimum square 

footage from 175,000 square feet to 150,000 square feet, in order for the proposed 

hotel/restaurant development in Freedom Plaza to move forward under the current ORI zoning. 

The proposed revision to the definition follows. 

 

HOTEL, FULL SERVICE: A hotel and ancillary uses, which are located within a 

single building or multiple buildings located within a campus setting (defined as a single 

lot or planned unit development) that includes at least one hundred fifty seventy-five 

thousand (175,000 150,000) square feet of hotel, commercial, or service floor area, 

banquet and/or meeting space for at least five hundred (500) persons and including a 

swimming pool, exercise facilities, and a gift shop. A full service hotel shall include the 

operation of a restaurant within the physical confines of the hotel and provide room 

service that is accessory to the restaurant use. 

 

Changing the definition will create opportunities for new full service hotels, which are desirable 

for the City of Naperville and complementary to existing land uses along the Tollway Corridor.   

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Full Service Hotel Text Amendment – Petition – PC 11-1-069 
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NAPERVILLE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

AGENDA ITEM  
 

CASE: 11-1-007 AGENDA DATE: 6/22/2011 

SUBJECT: CRL 

Petitioner: CRL LLC, 875 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 3740, Chicago, 

IL 60611 

  

LOCATION: Generally located on Abriter Court north of Diehl Road and south of 

Interstate 88. 

  

�Correspondence �New Business �Old Business ⌧Public Hearing 

 

SYNOPSIS: 

The petitioner requests a major change to the Preliminary Freedom Plaza Planned Unit 

Development, to rezone the subject property from ORI (Office, Research and Light Industry 

District) to OCI (Office, Commercial and Institutional District), and to establish a Preliminary 

PUD Plat and a conditional use for a nursing home (Alzheimer's treatment facility).  In 

conjunction with the request, the petitioner seeks deviations for building height, setbacks and 

signage.  

 

PLAN COMMISSION ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN: 

Date  Item No. Action 

N/A N/A N/A 

  

ACTION REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING: 
Conduct the public hearing. 

 

PREPARED BY: Katie Forystek, AICP, Planning Services 

 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION: 
The subject property is zoned ORI PUD (Office, Research and Light Industry District), generally 

located on Abriter Court, north of Diehl Road and south of Interstate 88 and comprised of 

approximately three acres, Lot 3 of Freedom Plaza.  Adjacent property to the east and south is 

zoned ORI PUD and is vacant.  The property to the west is zoned B3 (General Commercial 

District) and improved with a hotel, Country Inn and Suites.   

 

CONTROLLING AGREEMENTS AND ORDINANCES: 
Ordinance 85-134: Rezoning certain property ORI and B3 and approving a Preliminary Plat 

of Planned Unit Development. 

Ordinance 86-124: Rezoning a portion of the Diehl Office Campus to B3 and approving a 
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June 22, 2011 

Page 2 of 4 

 

Preliminary Plat of Planned Unit Development as a major change to the 

Diehl Office Campus PUD. 

 

RELATIONSHIP TO OFFICIAL PLAN OF THE CITY OF NAPERVILLE: 
The 1998 East Sector Comprehensive Master Plan designates the future land use for this property 

as Office, Research and Development.  Within the plan, the I-88 Corridor was identified as the 

“Research and Development Corridor”.  Staff finds that the identified future land use is still valid 

with the city’s long-term vision for the corridor, and that maintaining such uses is critical to 

employment and economic development opportunities in the City of Naperville.  The proposed 

use, a full service Alzheimer’s treatment facility, is residential in nature and is inconsistent with 

the property’s future land use designation of Office, Research and Development.     

 

NATURAL FEATURES: 
The subject property is relatively flat and contains an existing detention pond, which the 

petitioner proposes to expand to accommodate stormwater and as an amenity to fulfill the PUD 

outdoor common area requirements.   

 

PLANNING SERVICES TEAM REVIEW: 
The petitioner requests a major change to Lot 3 of Freedom Plaza, to rezone the subject property 

from ORI (Office, Research and Light Industry District) to OCI (Office, Commercial and 

Institutional District), establish a Preliminary PUD Plat, and a conditional use for a nursing home 

(Alzheimer’s treatment facility).  In conjunction with this request, deviations to the Zoning and 

Street Graphics Control Ordinances are requested.   

 

The proposed use, CRL, is a 73,393 square foot/106 bed Alzheimer’s treatment facility.   

 

Land Use 

As noted previously, the proposed land use does not comply with the Comprehensive Master 

Plan which designates the property as “Office, Research and Development”.  The property has 

been zoned ORI in order to effectuate development that is in line with the future land use.  The 

ORI District is intended to provide an environment suitable for research and development 

activities and office uses.  Staff finds that ORI is an appropriate zoning designation for the 

subject property. 

 

The I-88 corridor is a strategic area for economic development in the City of Naperville, 

providing an important base for highly skilled office and research/development employment. 

Where the city has allowed alternate uses, such as educational and commercial development, 

these uses have been complementary and/or supportive of the broader pattern of development in 

the area.   

 

Although the property is presently undeveloped, staff finds that vacancy alone is not substantial 

cause to deviate from the future land use.  The current vacant state of the property does not 

preclude the future potential of the property to be development with uses that fit into the future 

land use designation and the character of the surrounding area.  The City’s overall office vacancy 

rate has remained steady since 2008 at 15%, with the current vacancy being 12%, in comparison 
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CRL – PC 11-1-007 

June 22, 2011 

Page 3 of 4 

 

to the overall Chicago suburban office vacancy rate of 25%, continuing to indicate the desire by 

the business community to locate in Naperville and on the I-88 corridor.    

 

Rezoning and Conditional Use 

The proposed Alzheimer’s treatment facility is not a permitted or conditional use in the ORI 

District; therefore, the petitioner requests to rezone the subject property to OCI and obtain 

approval of a conditional use for a nursing home. Staff finds that the petitioner has not met the 

standards for rezoning, as the proposal does not comply with the official land use plan of the 

city, is not consistent with the trend of development in the area, and will alter the essential 

character of the area. 

 

The purpose and intent of the OCI District is to act as a transitional zone between intensive 

business areas and residential neighborhoods.  There are no other properties in the immediate 

vicinity that contain residential uses.  As such, the transitional zoning that is requested is out of 

line with the intent of the OCI District, as well as the comprehensive plan and commercial/office 

nature of the surrounding area (Attachment 1: Surrounding Properties).   

 

Staff further finds that the proposed land use is residential in nature, as indicated by the fact that 

nursing and convalescent homes are primarily permitted in residential and mixed use districts 

and are a conditional use in all but the R4 (High Density Residential) District.  As noted above, 

residential uses are inconsistent with the intent of the Comprehensive Master Plan to develop I-

88 as a “Research and Development Corridor”.   

 

Preliminary PUD Plat 

The proposed facility will contain 106 beds providing treatment (long-term care) for Alzheimer’s 

patients and 52 parking stalls.  The Municipal Code requires that 1 parking stall be provided for 

each 4 beds, requiring a total of 27 parking stalls.  The petitioner has proposed to construct 52 

parking stalls resulting in an excess of 25 parking stalls which will be available for use (through 

shared parking agreements) for the hotel/banquet facility and restaurant proposed on Lots 1 and 2 

of the Freedom Plaza PUD.   

 

Cross access will be provided within the PUD across Lot 4 (Attachments 2 and 3).  The 

petitioner has been in contact with the hotel to the immediate west (Country Inn and Suites) to 

provide arrangements for cross access, the hotel has indicated a willingness to work with the 

petitioner in providing cross access in the future. Constructing cross access with the Country Inn 

and Suites to the immediate west will result in the loss of 4 parking stalls.  The petitioner has 

provided parking information (Attachment 4) demonstrating that upon construction of the 

proposed cross access, adequate parking will remain per Municipal Code requirements. 

 

In order to accommodate the proposed building, the petitioner requests the following zoning 

deviations: 

� A deviation from Section 6-7F-8 (OCI Height Requirements) to increase the maximum 

permitted height for the proposed building from 43’ to 51’ 4” (excludes the parapet).  

� A deviation from Section 6-7F-7 (OCI Yard Requirements) to reduce the required front 

yard setback from 20’ to 0’ (at greatest point of encroachment) to accommodate a trash 

enclosure and loading dock.   
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� Section 6-9-2:4.3.1 (Yard Requirements for Off-Street Parking Facilities) does not permit 

parking in the required front yard.  In order to accommodate on-site parking, the 

petitioner requests a deviation from Section 6-7F-7 (OCI Yard Requirements) to reduce 

the required front yard setback from 20’ to 10’.   

� A deviation from Section 6-7F-7 (OCI Yard Requirements) to reduce the required from 

20’ to 0’ at its greatest point of encroachment for to accommodate a loading dock and 

trash enclosure.   

 

Design Elements 

The petitioner has designed a building which meets the material and design requirements as 

outlined in the Building Design Guidelines by utilizing masonry materials, a defined front 

entrance to the facility and decorative lighting at key points of pedestrian access.  The proposed 

landscape meets the requirements of the Municipal Code providing a variety of plantings in 

addition to the natural plantings provided as part of the common open space for the Freedom 

Plaza PUD. 

 

Sign Package 

The petitioner proposes a variety wall signage for the proposed Alzheimer’s treatment facility.  

All signs, with the exception of the wall signage proposed on the east building elevation, comply 

with the Street Graphics Control Ordinance.   

 

In order to qualify for wall signage, a building elevation on which the signage is proposed must 

meet one of the following criteria: frontage along a private or public roadway or expressway, 

adjacency to an off-street parking area or adjacency to customer access.  The east elevation does 

not meet the wall sign criteria; as such, the petitioner requests a deviation from Section 5-4-5:1.1 

(Permitted Wall Signage) to allow a 107 square foot sign on the east elevation which does not 

contain roadway frontage and is not adjacent to customer access or off-street parking.   

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. CRL – Attachment 1: Surrounding Properties – PC 11-1-007 

2. CRL – Attachment 2: Country Inn and Suites Cross Access Letter – PC 11-1-007 

3. CRL – Attachment 3: Lot 4 Cross Access Letter – PC 11-1-007 

4. CRL – Attachment 4: Country Inn and Suites Parking Data – PC 11-1-007 

5. CRL – Petition – PC 11-1-007 

6. CRL – Preliminary PUD Plat – PC 11-1-007 

7. CRL – Preliminary Landscape Plan – PC 11-1-007 

8. CRL – Building Elevations – PC 11-1-007 

9. CRL – Sign Package – PC 11-1-007 
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SIGN VARIANCE STANDARDS - CRL 

1. The variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Sign 
Ordinance. 

The purpose of the Street Control Graphics Ordinance is to create the framework for a 
comprehensive balanced system of signage, to promote communication between people 
and their environment and to avoid the usual clutter that is potentially harmful to traffic 
and pedestrian safety, property values, business opportunities and community 
appearance. CRL is requesting a variance for wall signage on its west elevation and 
north elevations. Since the property is located adjacent to Interstate 88, it is important 
that customers approaching the site from the west along Interstate 88 be able to identify 
the Embassy Suites so that they can safely exit at Freedom Drive. 

2. Describe how unique conditions of this property make the request for a sign 
variance reasonable. 

The traffic on Interstate 88 moves at the maximum rate of speed. This site will be 
accessed from the west primarily from Freedom Drive. These unique conditions make 
the request for a variance to allow for a sign on the west and north building fa9ades 

~.~.... -~----reasoiiabre:-~-~~-- -.~ .-~ - ...­

3. Describe how the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of 
the neighborhood and will not be a substantial detriment for adjacent property. 

The area in which the CRL is located is coinmercial. Most, if not all, ofthe businesses in 
the area have signage on mUltiple sides of their buildings. The proposed signage is in 
keeping with the essential character of the neighborhood and will not be a detriment to 
the adjacent properties. 

GP:2982515 vi 
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SECOND FLOOR
112' - 3"

THIRD FLOOR
123' - 7"

FOURTH FLOOR
134' - 11"

T.O. PARAPET 1
151' - 4"

T.O. PARAPET 2
152' - 8"

T.O. BUILDING
159' - 4"

T.O. PARAPET 3
154' - 4"

12 13

T.O. PARAPET 4
156' - 4"

SEE ELEVATION 3/A2.1 FOR
DUMPSTER DETAILS

SECOND FLOOR
112' - 3"

THIRD FLOOR
123' - 7"

FOURTH FLOOR
134' - 11"

T.O. PARAPET 1
151' - 4"

T.O. PARAPET 2
152' - 8"

CANOPY
113' - 4"
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T.O. BUILDING
159' - 4"

T.O. PARAPET 3
154' - 4"

1

10

7
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6 612
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4 3

6

13

T.O. PARAPET 4
156' - 4"

BUILDING INFORMATION

OVERALL BUILDING
FOOTPRINT = 19,490 SF (NOT INCLUDING DUMPSTER OR CANOPY)
CANOPY = 910 SF
DUMPSTER / GENERATOR = 784 SF
TOTAL SF = 73,393 SF (NOT INCLUDING DUMPSTER OR CANOPY)

1 BED UNITS = 46
2 BED UNITS = 30
TOTAL UNITS = 76
TOTAL BEDS = 106

TOTAL CONGREGATE AREA PROVIDED =  12,228 SF
TOTAL CONGREGATE AREA PER RESIDENT = 114 SF

MATERIAL PERCENTAGES

WEST ELEVATION:
-WINDOWS/DOORS = 2,830 S.F.
-SPLIT FACE CMU = 768 S.F. (6.3%)
-CLAY BRICK = 10,443 S.F. (85.1%)
-EIFS = 1,058 S.F. (8.6%)

TOTAL: = 15,099 S.F.

EAST ELEVATION:
-WINDOWS/DOORS = 3,264 S.F.
-SPLIT FACE CMU = 700 S.F. (5.9%)
-CLAY BRICK = 10,274 S.F. (86.8%)
-EIFS = 861 S.F. (7.3%)

TOTAL: = 15,099 S.F.

NORTH ELEVATION:
-WINDOWS/DOORS = 356 S.F.
-SPLIT FACE CMU = 242 S.F. (5.2%)
-CLAY BRICK = 3,958 S.F. (85.0%)
-EIFS = 456 S.F. (9.8%)

TOTAL: = 5,012 S.F.

SOUTH ELEVATION:
-WINDOWS/DOORS = 36 S.F.
-SPLIT FACE CMU = 260 S.F. (5.2%)
-CLAY BRICK = 4,076 S.F. (81.9%)
-EIFS = 640 S.F. (12.9%)

TOTAL: = 5,012 S.F.

TOTAL BUILDING:
-TOTAL WINDOW/DOOR = 6,486 S.F.
-TOTAL SPLIT FACE CMU = 1,970 S.F. (5.8%)
-TOTAL CLAY BRICK = 28,751 S.F. (85.3%)
-TOTAL EIFS = 3,015 S.F. (8.9%)

GRAND TOTAL: = 40,222 S.F.
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5-16-11

10-1042

JR

KEYNOTE LEGEND
KEY VALUE KEYNOTE TEXT

1 CLAY BRICK (4x12 RUNNING) - COLOR 1
2 CLAY BRICK (4x12 SOLDIER) - COLOR 1
3 CLAY BRICK (4x12 RUNNING) - COLOR 2
4 CLAY BRICK (4x12 SOLDIER) - COLOR 2
5 SPLIT FACE CMU (8x16 RUNNING)
6 EIFS CORNICE
7 CAST STONE
8 CAST STONE QUOINS
9 VINYL WINDOWS WITH CAST STONE HEADS AND SILLS
10 CAST STONE ACCENT
11 PTAC UNIT
12 EXTERIOR LIGHTING
13 CANVAS AWNING

SCALE:  3/32" = 1'-0"A2.0
2 OVERALL EAST ELEVATION

* KEYNOTES TYPICAL AT ALL ELEVATIONS

SCALE:  3/32" = 1'-0"A2.0
1 OVERALL WEST ELEVATION
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FINISHED FLOOR
100' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR
112' - 3"

THIRD FLOOR
123' - 7"

FOURTH FLOOR
134' - 11"

T.O. PARAPET 1
151' - 4"

T.O. PARAPET 2
152' - 8"

CANOPY
113' - 4"

T.O. BUILDING
159' - 4"

T.O. PARAPET 3
154' - 4"ROOF TOP UNITS (TYP)

T.O. PARAPET 4
156' - 4"

FINISHED FLOOR
100' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR
112' - 3"

THIRD FLOOR
123' - 7"

FOURTH FLOOR
134' - 11"

T.O. PARAPET 1
151' - 4"

T.O. PARAPET 2
152' - 8"

T.O. BUILDING
159' - 4"

T.O. PARAPET 3
154' - 4"ROOF TOP UNITS (TYP)

T.O. PARAPET 4
156' - 4"

FRONT AND REAR
LIGHTING

ACCESSORY
LIGHTING

FINISHED FLOOR
100' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR
112' - 3"
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5-16-11

10-1042

JR

SCALE:  3/32" = 1'-0"A2.1
1 OVERALL NORTH ELEVATION

SCALE:  3/32" = 1'-0"A2.1
2 OVERALL SOUTH  ELEVATION

SCALE:  1/16" = 1'-0"A2.1
4 LIGHTING SAMPLE

NOT TO SCALE

(BRONZE FINISH)

# DATE

SCALE:  3/32" = 1'-0"A2.1
3 EXTERIOR DUMPSTER ELEVATION
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CLIENT APPROVAL

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE

Title Sign TypePrint History Date Description

A

City/State

Customer

Acct Exec.

Quote

Line

Location

Size

Description

1

2648BR           3/31/11
CLR Naperville Manor
Naperville, IL North elevation

NM-CL96

SAMS Hotel Group, LLC
SW
23304

40' 6"

12'

8' 0" x 13' 4" (106.6 sq ft)

Remote channel logoset

NORTH ELEVATION - NTSEast
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STRIKED THROUGH = ITEMS OBTAINED

Installation MethodQuote AmpsPrint
Date VoltsLine

Artwork
Logo colors
Location of sign
Wall material
Wall color

Electrical access 
     location of power supplies

Install access
     list any install obstructions

Whip length 
     will 10’ whips will work? If not
     state length needed

Electrical penetrations
     top, middle, or bottom

1
2648BR
3/31/11

23304
Lag and shield (VIF)

Scale: 1/8"=1"

40' 6.00"

12' 0.00"

If signs use anything other than 120 volt, 
then a difference in price will apply or a step 

down transformer will need to be  used.

8' 0"

2' 4.36"

3' 2.7"

2' 9.15"

13' 4"

.177 THK. CYRO
SG FACES W/DUAL

COLOR PSV

WEEP HOLES IN LOW POINTS
OF LETTERS (2) MIN.

.063” THK. 
ALUM. BACK

800mA 
FLUORESCENT

DAYLIGHT
LAMPS

1”x 2”x 1/8” ALUM.
ANGLE SUPPORTS 

HARDWARE AS REQUIRED
PER WALL CONSTRUCTION.1.5“ RETAINER.

HINGE SCREW.

CLOSURE SCREW.
SINGE FACED BODY
SIGNCOMP EXTRUSION

BALLAST

TYPICAL RIGID FACE LOGO CABINET DETAIL
(NTS)

TYPICAL CHANNEL LETTER DETAIL
(NTS)

GE LUMINATION
TETRA MAX 2 LED
Module, 6 LEDs/ft

.040” THK. ALUM.
RETURN

1“ JEWELITE
RETAINER

.177 THK. CYRO
SG FACES W/PSV

WEEP HOLES IN
LOW POINTS

OF LETTERS (2) MIN.

.063” THK. 
ALUM. CAD
CUT BACKS

CORROSIVE
HARDWARE AS
REQUIRED
PER WALL
 CONSTRUCTION.

PS12 POWER
SUPPLY ON BACK
OF WALL. (IN 
TRANSFORMER 
BOX)

PRIMARY
ELECTRICAL
(BY OTHERS)

5"

NOTES

1/4" stroke +/- added to 'Manor'

Client supplied color specs requiredClient supplied color specs required.
CLs light white by night.

COLORS

120
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1 Tremco Drive.    Terryville, CT 06786
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CLIENT APPROVAL

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE

Title Sign TypePrint History Date Description

A

City/State

Customer

Acct Exec.

Quote

Line

Location

Size

Description

3

2649BR           3/31/11
2649JK-2        6/02/11

CLR Naperville Manor
Naperville, IL
SAMS Hotel Group, LLC
SW
23304

NM-CL96

WEST ELEVATION - NTS

West elevation
8' 0" x 13' 4" (106.6 sq ft)

Remote channel logoset

18' 4"

13' 4"
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STRIKED THROUGH = ITEMS OBTAINED

Installation MethodQuote AmpsPrint
Date VoltsLine 3

2649JK-2
6/02/11

23304

Scale: 1/4"=1'

Volt: 120 - Power is based off 120 volt.
If signs use anything other than 120 volt, 

then a difference in price will apply or a step 
down transformer will need to be  used.

13' 4"

18' 4"

8' 0"

2' 4.36"

2' 9.15"

13' 4"
3' 2.7"

.177 THK. CYRO
SG FACES W/DUAL

COLOR PSV

WEEP HOLES IN LOW POINTS
OF LETTERS (2) MIN.

.063” THK. 
ALUM. BACK

800mA 
FLUORESCENT

DAYLIGHT
LAMPS

1”x 2”x 1/8” ALUM.
ANGLE SUPPORTS 

.375” DIA. NON-CORROSIVE
HARDWARE AS REQUIRED
PER WALL CONSTRUCTION.1.5“ RETAINER.

HINGE SCREW.

CLOSURE SCREW.
SINGE FACED BODY
SIGNCOMP EXTRUSION

BALLAST

TYPICAL RIGID FACE LOGO CABINET DETAIL
(NTS)

TYPICAL CHANNEL LETTER DETAIL
(NTS)

.040” THK. ALUM.
RETURN

1“ JEWELITE
RETAINER

.177 THK. CYRO
SG FACES W/PSV

WEEP HOLES IN
LOW POINTS

OF LETTERS (2) MIN.

.063” THK. 
ALUM. CAD
CUT BACKS

.375” DIA. NON-
CORROSIVE
HARDWARE AS
REQUIRED
PER WALL
 CONSTRUCTION.

PS12 POWER
SUPPLY ON BACK
OF WALL. (IN 
TRANSFORMER 
BOX)

J-BOX with 
PRIMARY
ELECTRICAL
(BY OTHERS)

5"

Artwork
Logo colors
Location of sign
Wall material
Wall color

Electrical access 
     location of power supplies

Install access
     list any install obstructions

Whip length 
     will 10’ whips will work? If not
     state length needed

Electrical penetrations
     top, middle, or bottom

NOTES

1/4" stroke +/- added to 'Manor'

Client supplied color specs requiredClient supplied color specs required.
CLs light white by night.

COLORS

Lag and shield (VIF) 120

GE LUMINATION
TETRA MAX 2 LED
Module, 6 LEDs/ft

FI
N

A
L 

- P
la

nn
in

g 
an

d 
Z

on
in

g 
C

om
m

is
si

on
 - 

 6
/2

2/
20

11
 - 

 1
23

P
ag

e:
 1

23
  -

  A
ge

nd
a 

It
em

: D
.4

.
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CLIENT APPROVAL

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE

Title Sign TypePrint History Date Description

A

City/State

Customer

Acct Exec.

Quote

Line

Location

Size

Description

2

2650BR           3/31/11
CLR Naperville Manor
Naperville, IL
SAMS Hotel Group, LLC
SW
23304

South elevation
4' 8" x 8' 0" (37.3 sq ft)

Single face illuminated wall sign.

24' 6"

13' 4"

SOUTH ELEVATION - NTS

NM-SFIWS-5696
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STRIKED THROUGH = ITEMS OBTAINED

Installation MethodQuote AmpsPrint
Date VoltsLine 2

2650BR
3/31/11

23304

Scale: 1/2"=1'

Volt: 120 - Power is based off 120 volt.
If signs use anything other than 120 volt, 

then a difference in price will apply or a step 
down transformer will need to be  used.

.177 THK. CYRO
SG FACES W/DUAL

COLOR PSV

WEEP HOLES IN LOW POINTS
OF LETTERS (2) MIN.

.063” THK. 
ALUM. BACK

800mA 
FLUORESCENT

DAYLIGHT
LAMPS

1”x 2”x 1/8” ALUM.
ANGLE SUPPORTS 

.375” DIA. NON-CORROSIVE
HARDWARE AS REQUIRED
PER WALL CONSTRUCTION.1.5“ RETAINER.

HINGE SCREW.

CLOSURE SCREW.
SINGE FACED BODY
SIGNCOMP EXTRUSION

BALLAST

TYPICAL RIGID FACE LOGO CABINET DETAIL
(NTS)

Artwork
Logo colors
Location of sign
Wall material
Wall color

Electrical access 
     location of power supplies

Install access
     list any install obstructions

Whip length 
     will 10’ whips will work? If not
     state length needed

Electrical penetrations
     top, middle, or bottom

Client supplied color specs required.
Cabinet & retainers to match “Naperville” green
White lexan face.

COLORS

Lag and shield (VIF) 120

MATERIALS

SignComp single face body extrusion
w/1.5" Retainers. White lexan face.
Digitally printed PSV graphics to match 
customer color specs. Color specifications required.

8' 0"

1.5" retainers

1' 2"

1' 3.25"

4' 8"
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CLIENT APPROVAL

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE

Title Sign TypePrint History Date Description

A

City/State

Customer

Acct Exec.

Quote

Line

Location

Size

Description

1

2651BR           3/31/11
CLR Naperville Manor
Naperville, IL
SAMS Hotel Group, LLC
SW
23304

North elevation

NORTH ELEVATION - NTS

2651JK-2        6/02/11

13' 4"

22' 0"

4' 8" x 8' 0" (37.3 sq ft)

Single face illuminated wall sign.

NM-SFIWS-5696
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STRIKED THROUGH = ITEMS OBTAINED

Installation MethodQuote AmpsPrint
Date VoltsLine 1

2651JK-2
6/02/11

23304

Volt: 120 - Power is based off 120 volt.
If signs use anything other than 120 volt, 

then a difference in price will apply or a step 
down transformer will need to be  used.

Artwork
Logo colors
Location of sign
Wall material
Wall color

Electrical access 
     location of power supplies

Install access
     list any install obstructions

Whip length 
     will 10’ whips will work? If not
     state length needed

Electrical penetrations
     top, middle, or bottom

Lag and shield (VIF) 120

Scale: 1/2"=1'

Client supplied color specs required.
Cabinet & retainers to match “Naperville” green
White lexan face.

COLORS

MATERIALS

SignComp single face body extrusion
w/1.5" Retainers. White lexan face.
Digitally printed PSV graphics to match 
customer color specs. Color specifications required.

8' 0"

1.5" retainers

1' 2"

1' 3.25"

4' 8"

.177 THK. CYRO
SG FACES W/DUAL

COLOR PSV

WEEP HOLES IN LOW POINTS
OF LETTERS (2) MIN.

.063” THK. 
ALUM. BACK

800mA 
FLUORESCENT

DAYLIGHT
LAMPS

1”x 2”x 1/8” ALUM.
ANGLE SUPPORTS 

.375” DIA. NON-CORROSIVE
HARDWARE AS REQUIRED
PER WALL CONSTRUCTION.1.5“ RETAINER.

HINGE SCREW.

CLOSURE SCREW.
SINGE FACED BODY
SIGNCOMP EXTRUSION

BALLAST

TYPICAL RIGID FACE LOGO CABINET DETAIL
(NTS)
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NAPERVILLE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

AGENDA ITEM  
 

CASE: 11-1-050 AGENDA DATE: 6/22/2011 

SUBJECT: PC Case # 11-1-050   NAR Business Park 

Petitioner: City of Naperville with NAR Business Park, LLC 

Location: South side of North Aurora Road, immediately south of the 

intersection with Frontenac Road.   

 

Request: The petitioner has requested this item be continued until July 20, 

2011.  Updated newspaper, site signage, and property owner mailing 

notifications will be distributed. 

 

Official Notice: Published in the Naperville Sun May 22 and May 29, 

2011 

 

  

LOCATION: South side of North Aurora Road, immediately south of the intersection 

with Frontenac Road. 

  

�Correspondence �New Business �Old Business ⌧Public Hearing 

 

SYNOPSIS: 

The petitioner requests annexation, amendment to an existing annexation agreement, and zoning 

upon annexation to I (Industrial District). 

 

PLAN COMMISSION ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN: 

Date  Item No. Action 

   

  

ACTION REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING: 
The petitioner has requested this item be continued until July 20, 2011.  Updated newspaper, site 

signage, and property owner mailing notifications will be distributed. 

 

PREPARED BY: 

 

Amy Emery, AICP Community Planner 
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PLANNING

 

PC CASE: 11-1-064 

SUBJECT: Ashbury Park

Petitioner: 

60540 

  

LOCATION: 1740 Conan Doyle Road

  

�Correspondence �New Business

 

SYNOPSIS:   
The petitioner requests a variance 

Parking Facilities) and Section 6

Yard Requirements) of the Naperville Municipal Code to reduce the 30’ front yard setback 

requirement for the purpose of locating

at a distance of 11.2’ from the front lot line

 

PLAN COMMISSION ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN

Date  Item No. Action

N/A N/A N/A

  

ACTION REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING

Conduct the public hearing. 

 

PREPARED BY: 

 

Ying Liu, 

 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION

The subject property, commonly known as Ashbury Park, 

and encompasses 26.8 acres.  

Residence Planned Unit Development

and four tennis courts.   

 

CONTROLLING AGREEMENTS AND ORDINANCES

Ord. 88-188 Ordinance approving preliminary PUD  and subdivision plats for Ashbury. 

Ord. 91-072 Ordinance approving 

 

REQUEST: 

In accordance with Section 6-9-

and Section 6-6L-7:2 (R1 Low Density Single

of the Naperville Municipal Code

 
 

NING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

AGENDA ITEM  

 AGENDA DATE: 6/22/2011

Ashbury Park  

Petitioner: Naperville Park District, 320 W. Jackson Ave, Naperville, IL 

1740 Conan Doyle Road 

New Business �Old Business ⌧Public Hearing

a variance from Section 6-9-2:4.2.1 (Yard Requirements For Off Street 

) and Section 6-6L-7:2 (R1 Low Density Single-Family Residence District: 

Yard Requirements) of the Naperville Municipal Code to reduce the 30’ front yard setback 

locating a parking lot in Ashbury Park (1740 Conan Doyle Road) 

the front lot line, PC 11-1-064. 

ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN: 

Action 

N/A 

ED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING: 

, AICP, TED Business Group 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION: 
The subject property, commonly known as Ashbury Park, is located at 1740 Conan Doyle Road

 The property is zoned R1 PUD (Low Density 

Development) and is improved with a parking lot, two softball fields 

CONTROLLING AGREEMENTS AND ORDINANCES: 

approving preliminary PUD  and subdivision plats for Ashbury. 

Ordinance approving the final PUD and subdivision plats for Ashbury Unit 1.  

-2:4.2.1 (Yard Requirements For Off Street Parking Facilities

7:2 (R1 Low Density Single-Family Residence District: Yard Requirements) 

he Naperville Municipal Code, no off-street parking facilities shall be located in the required 

/2011 

Naperville Park District, 320 W. Jackson Ave, Naperville, IL 

Public Hearing 

Yard Requirements For Off Street 

Family Residence District: 

Yard Requirements) of the Naperville Municipal Code to reduce the 30’ front yard setback 

a parking lot in Ashbury Park (1740 Conan Doyle Road) 

is located at 1740 Conan Doyle Road 

is zoned R1 PUD (Low Density Single-Family 

and is improved with a parking lot, two softball fields 

approving preliminary PUD  and subdivision plats for Ashbury.   

the final PUD and subdivision plats for Ashbury Unit 1.   

Yard Requirements For Off Street Parking Facilities) 

Family Residence District: Yard Requirements) 

shall be located in the required 
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Ashbury Park – PC 11-1-064 

June 22, 2011 

Page 2 of 2 

 

30’ front yard in the R1 District.  The petitioner requests a variance to reduce the 30’ front yard 

setback requirement in order to construct a parking lot expansion in Ashbury Park.  The new 

parking lot will be located approximately 11’ to 13’ from Conan Doyle Road, encroaching 18.8’ 

at its greatest point into the required front yard setback.  The existing parking lot has a non-

conforming front yard setback and is located approximately 14’ from Conan Doyle Road.  

 

PLANNING SERVICES TEAM REVIEW: 

The proposed parking lot expansion maintains a similar setback from Conan Doyle Road to the 

existing parking lot such that the drive aisle in the new lot could align with the existing one.  To 

locate the new lot in accordance with the 30’ front yard setback requirement would create a 

misaligned drive aisle, making it difficult to maneuver cars through the parking lot.  In addition, 

if located further to the south, the proposed parking lot would interfere with activities in an 

existing softball field.  The City’s Engineering Team has no concern with the front setback 

variance and has confirmed that no future roadway expansion is planned for Conan Doyle Road 

(a neighborhood connector) at the project location.   

 

In summary, staff finds that the variance is necessary to make the parking lot expansion feasible.  

Additionally, staff finds that proposed variance would have minimal impact on the neighborhood 

street.   

 
ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Ashbury Park – Petition – PC 11-1-064 

2. Ashbury Park – Location Map – PC 11-1-064 

3. Ashbury Park – Site Plan – PC 11-1-064 
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The Naperville Park District reserves all rights concerning this application 

.CITY OF NAPERVILLE 

APPLICATION FOR A ZONING VARIANCE 

ADDRESS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 1740 Conan Doyle Road 

APPLICANT'S NAME: Naperville Park District 

APPLICANT'S ADDRESS: 320 W. Jackson Avenue 

CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE: Naperville, IL 60540 

APPLICANT'S DAYTIME PHONE: (630) 848-5015 

E-MAIL ADDRESS: jlomas@napervilleparks.org 

OWNER OF PROPERTY; Naperville Park District 

OWNER'S ADDRESS: 320 W. Jackson Avenue 

CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE: Naperville, IL 60540 

OWNER'S DAYTIME PHONE: (630) 848-5000 

ZONING OF PROPERTY: R1 PUD 

AREA OF PROPERTY (Acres or sq ft): 26.8 acres· 

List Improvements on property (buildings, fences, pools, decks, etc.) 
Parking lot, two softball fields with bleachers and fencing, and four tennis courts with fencing. 

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE: Variance from Section 6-9-2:4.2.1 (Yard 
Requirements For Off Street Parking Facilities) and Section 6-6L-7:2 (R1 Low Density Single­
Family Residence District: Yard Requirements) of the Naperville Municipal Code to reduce the 
30' front yard setback requirement in order to locate a parking lot at a distance of 13' from 
Conan Doyle Road 

the best of my knowledge, is true and accurate: 

&- 7 - 2.c:;, \\ 
(date) 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this 7th day of June, 2011 

( ary Public and eal) 

JANET M lIEBICH 

OFFICIAL SEAL 


Notary Public. State of Illinois 

My CommiSSion Expires 


December 30, 2013 
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The Naperville Park District Reserves All Rights Concerning This Application 

STANDARDS FOR A ZONING VARIANCE 

A zoning variance can only be granted if there are specific, land-related hardships or practical difficulties 
in carrying out the requirements of the ordinance for aparticular piece of property. Self-inflicted 
hardships or increased profit or property value are not sufficient justifications to warrant a variance. 

The recommendations prepared by staff and the Planning and Zoning Commission are prepared based 
upon the following standards, which are contained in Section 6-3-5 of the Naperville Municipal Code. 
You should review the standards and, if necessary, prepare written findings or other evidence to support 
your request. 

1. 	 The variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Title; and 

2. 	 Strict enforcement of this Title would result in practical difficulties or impose exceptional 
hardships due to special and unusual conditions which are not generally found on other 
properties in the same zoning district; and 

3. 	 The property cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only under the 
conditions allowed by this Title; and 

4. 	 The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood and will 
not be a substantial detriment to adjacent property. 

I have reviewed the Standards for a Zoning Variance and understand and acknowledge that my request 
will be considered based upon the extent to which it fulfills these standards. Further, I understand and 
acknowledge that I may be required to provide a written explanation detailing how my request fulfills 
thes standards. 

(d e) 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO 'before me this 7= 
JANET M LIEBICH 
OFFICIAL SEAL 

Notary Public. State of Illinois 
My Commission Expires 

December 30. 2013 

EXHIBIT A 
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PC CASE: 
 

NA 

SUBJECT: Joint Workshop
  

⌧Correspondence New Business
 

SYNOPSIS: 

A joint meeting of the Naperville Planning and Zoning Commission with the Downtown Advisory 

Commission (DAC) has been scheduled for July 21, 2011 from 7

workshop and will not involve review or approval of any development application.  Like City Council 

workshops, this meeting is open to the public, but public comments will not be
 

PREPARED BY: Amy Emery, 
 

BACKGROUND: 
The Planning and Zoning Commission and DAC have distinct roles with respect to Downtown 

Naperville.  The Planning and Zoning Commission review

Downtown Zoning Districts. DAC focus

streetscape) recommendations to the City Council.

and Zoning Commission and DAC has 

Planning and Zoning Commission and DAC worked collaboratively 

Districts and most recently on the Naperville Downtown2030 Plan

6, 2011).   
 

INFORMATION: 
At the July 21, 2011 joint workshop 

• Learn more about the respective roles of DAC and 

respect to Downtown Naperville;

• Overview the adopted Naperville 

the many ways the Planning and Zoning

final plan document; and 

• Discuss the upcoming implementation actions

Zoning Commission (particularly as it relates to 

 

Planning and Zoning Commissioners are asked to 
 

ATTACHMENTS: (To be distributed at 6/22/11 Meeting
1. Naperville Downtown2030 Plan – 

2. Naperville Downtown Design Standards 

 
PLAN COMMISSION 

AGENDA ITEM  

AGENDA DATE: 6/22/11

Workshop with the Downtown Advisory Commission 

New Business �Old Business �Public Hearing

A joint meeting of the Naperville Planning and Zoning Commission with the Downtown Advisory 

has been scheduled for July 21, 2011 from 7-8:30 pm.  This will be a training 

workshop and will not involve review or approval of any development application.  Like City Council 

workshops, this meeting is open to the public, but public comments will not be part of the agenda.

, AICP, Community Planner 

The Planning and Zoning Commission and DAC have distinct roles with respect to Downtown 

Planning and Zoning Commission reviews development requests 

focus is on Downtown policy/vision and infrastructure (e.g. parking, 

to the City Council.  The synergy, passion and commitment of Plan

Commission and DAC has been demonstrated repeatedly over the years.  For example, 

Planning and Zoning Commission and DAC worked collaboratively to prepare the

Naperville Downtown2030 Plan (approved by City Council on April 

 participants will: 

Learn more about the respective roles of DAC and the Planning and Zoning Commission with 

respect to Downtown Naperville; 

Naperville Downtown2030 Plan with a focus on the land use 

ning and Zoning Commission review and recommendations 

Discuss the upcoming implementation actions, schedule, and roles of DAC and the Planning and 

Zoning Commission (particularly as it relates to B4 and B5 zoning code amendments

Planning and Zoning Commissioners are asked to RSVP to by June 30, 2011. 

(To be distributed at 6/22/11 Meeting) 
 Approved April 6, 2011 

Naperville Downtown Design Standards – Approved April 6, 2011 

6/22/11 

 (DAC) 

Public Hearing 

A joint meeting of the Naperville Planning and Zoning Commission with the Downtown Advisory 

8:30 pm.  This will be a training 

workshop and will not involve review or approval of any development application.  Like City Council 

part of the agenda. 

The Planning and Zoning Commission and DAC have distinct roles with respect to Downtown 

requests and maintains 

and infrastructure (e.g. parking, 

The synergy, passion and commitment of Planning 

ted repeatedly over the years.  For example, the 

to prepare the Downtown Zoning 

(approved by City Council on April 

the Planning and Zoning Commission with 

he land use elements and 

ommission review and recommendations shaped the 

and roles of DAC and the Planning and 

zoning code amendments). 
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	AGENDA
	A. Roll Call
	B. Approve Minutes
	C. Old Business
	D. Public Hearings
	1. PC Case # 11-1-070   Freedom Plaza Planned Unit Development
Petitioner: Superhost Hospitality
Location: Generally located on Abriter Court north of Diehl Road and south of Interstate 88.

Request: Conduct the public hearing.

Official Notice: Published in the Naperville Sun on Sunday, June 5, 2011.

	FILES:
	[PC Case # 11-1-070   Freedom Plaza Planned Unit De - Freedom Plaza PUD Executive Summary.doc]
	[PC Case # 11-1-070   Freedom Plaza Planned Unit De - Freedom Plaza PUD Executive Summary - Attachment 1 Location Map]
	[PC Case # 11-1-070   Freedom Plaza Planned Unit De - Freedom Plaza - Staff Memorandum - PC 11-1-070.doc]
	[PC Case # 11-1-070   Freedom Plaza Planned Unit De - Freedom Plaza PUD - Attachment 1 Cross Access Information - PC 11-1-070.pdf]
	[PC Case # 11-1-070   Freedom Plaza Planned Unit De - Freedom Plaza Overall PUD - Petition - PC 11-1-070.pdf]
	[PC Case # 11-1-070   Freedom Plaza Planned Unit De - Freedom Plaza PUD - Preliminary Subdivision Plat - PC 11-1-070.pdf]
	[PC Case # 11-1-070   Freedom Plaza Planned Unit De - Freedom Plaza PUD - Preliminary PUD Plat - PC 11-1-070.pdf]
	[PC Case # 11-1-070   Freedom Plaza Planned Unit De - Freedom Plaza PUD - Plat of Vacation - PC 11-1-070.pdf]
	[PC Case # 11-1-070   Freedom Plaza Planned Unit De - Freedom Plaza Overall PUD - Open Space Exhibit - PC 11-1-070.pdf]


	2. PC Case # 11-1-008   Lots 1 and 2 of Freedom Plaza
Petitioner: Superhost Hospitality
Location: Generally located on Abriter Court north of Diehl Road and south of Interstate 88.  

Request: Conduct the public hearing.

Official Notice: Published in the Naperville Sun on Sunday, June 5, 2011.

	FILES:
	[PC Case # 11-1-008   Lots 1 and 2 of Freedom Plaza - Freedom Plaza PUD Lots 1 and 2 - Staff Memorandum - PC 11-1-008]
	[PC Case # 11-1-008   Lots 1 and 2 of Freedom Plaza - Freedom Plaza PUD Lots 1 and 2 - Attachment 1 Parking Assessment - PC 11-1-008]
	[PC Case # 11-1-008   Lots 1 and 2 of Freedom Plaza - Freedom Plaza PUD Lots 1 and 2 - Attachment 2 Cross Access Information - PC 11-1-008]
	[PC Case # 11-1-008   Lots 1 and 2 of Freedom Plaza - Freedom Plaza PUD Lots 1 and 2 - Attachment 3 Fairfield Inn Parking Data - PC 11-1-008]
	[PC Case # 11-1-008   Lots 1 and 2 of Freedom Plaza - Freedom Plaza PUD Lots 1 and 2 - Petition - PC 11-1-008]
	[PC Case # 11-1-008   Lots 1 and 2 of Freedom Plaza - Freedom Plaza PUD Lots 1 and 2 - Preliminary PUD Plat - PC 11-1-008]
	[PC Case # 11-1-008   Lots 1 and 2 of Freedom Plaza - Freedom Plaza PUD Lots 1 and 2 - Preliminary Landscape Plan - PC 11-1-008]
	[PC Case # 11-1-008   Lots 1 and 2 of Freedom Plaza - Freedom Plaza PUD Lots 1 and 2 - Building Elevations - PC 11-1-008]
	[PC Case # 11-1-008   Lots 1 and 2 of Freedom Plaza - Freedom Plaza PUD Lots 1 and 2 - Sign Package - PC 11-1-008.pdf]


	3. PC Case # 11-1-069   Full Service Hotel Text Amendment
Petitioner: Superhost Hospitality
Location: N/A

Request: Conduct the public hearing.

Official Notice: Published in the Naperville Sun on June 5, 8 and 10, 2011.

	FILES:
	[PC Case # 11-1-069   Full Service Hotel Text Amend - Full Service Hotel Text Amendment - Staff Memorandum - PC 11-1-069.doc]
	[PC Case # 11-1-069   Full Service Hotel Text Amend - Full Service Hotel Text Amendment - Petition - PC 11-1-069.pdf]


	4. PC Case # 11-1-007   CRL LLC
Petitioner: CRL LLC
Location: Generally located on Abriter Court north of Diehl Road and south of Interstate 88.  

Request: Conduct the public hearing.

Official Notice: Published in the Naperville Sun on Sunday, June 5, 2011.

	FILES:
	[PC Case # 11-1-007   CRL LLC  Petitioner: CRL LLC  - CRL - Staff Memorandum - PC 11-1-007.doc]
	[PC Case # 11-1-007   CRL LLC  Petitioner: CRL LLC  - CRL - Attachment 1 Surrounding Properties - PC 11-1-007.pdf]
	[PC Case # 11-1-007   CRL LLC  Petitioner: CRL LLC  - CRL - Attachment 2 Country Inn and Suites Cross Access Letter - PC 11-1-007.pdf]
	[PC Case # 11-1-007   CRL LLC  Petitioner: CRL LLC  - CRL - Attachment 3 Lot 4 Cross Access Letter - PC 11-1-007.pdf]
	[PC Case # 11-1-007   CRL LLC  Petitioner: CRL LLC  - CRL - Attachment 4 Country Inn and Suites Parking Data - PC 11-1-007.pdf]
	[PC Case # 11-1-007   CRL LLC  Petitioner: CRL LLC  - CRL - Petition - PC 11-1-007.pdf]
	[PC Case # 11-1-007   CRL LLC  Petitioner: CRL LLC  - CRL - Preliminary PUD Plat - PC 11-1-007.pdf]
	[PC Case # 11-1-007   CRL LLC  Petitioner: CRL LLC  - CRL -  Preliminary Landscape Plan - PC 11-1-007.pdf]
	[PC Case # 11-1-007   CRL LLC  Petitioner: CRL LLC  - CRL -  Building Elevations - PC 11-1-007.pdf]
	[PC Case # 11-1-007   CRL LLC  Petitioner: CRL LLC  - CRL - Sign Package - PC 11-1-007]


	5. PC Case # 11-1-050   NAR Business Park (Continue to July 20, 2011)
Petitioner: City of Naperville with NAR Business Park, LLC
Location: South side of North Aurora Road, immediately south of the intersection with Frontenac Road.  

Request: The petitioner has requested this item be continued until July 20, 2011.  Updated newspaper, site signage, and property owner mailing notifications will be distributed.

Official Notice: Published in the Naperville Sun May 22 and May 29, 2011

	FILES:
	[PC Case # 11-1-050   NAR Business Park (Continue t - PZC Agenda Item Summary.doc]


	6. PC Case # PC 11-1-064   Ashbury Park 
Petitioner: Naperville Park District, 320 W. Jackson Ave, Naperville, IL 60540
Location: 1740 Conan Doyle Road

Request: Conduct the public hearing for Ashbury Park, PC 11-1-064

Official Notice: Published in the Naperville Sun on June 5, 2011

	FILES:
	[PC Case # PC 11-1-064   Ashbury Park   Petitioner: - Ashbury Park - PC Memo - PC 11-1-064.docx]
	[PC Case # PC 11-1-064   Ashbury Park   Petitioner: - Ashbury Park - Application - PCZ 11-1-064.pdf]
	[PC Case # PC 11-1-064   Ashbury Park   Petitioner: - Ashbury Park - Location Map - PCZ 11-1-064.pdf]
	[PC Case # PC 11-1-064   Ashbury Park   Petitioner: - Ashbury Park - Site Plan - PCZ 11-1-064.pdf]



	E. Reports and Recommendations
	F. Correspondence
	1. PC Case # PC11-0-000   Workshop with DAC
Petitioner: City of Naperville
Location: Municipal Center

Official Notice: NA

	FILES:
	[PC Case # PC11-0-000   Workshop with DAC  Petition - PZC Agenda Item Summary.doc]



	G. New Business
	H. Adjournment

	D1 - 11-1-070/008/069/007, Freedom Plaza PUD Summary

	D2 - 11-1-008, Freedom Plaza PUD, Lots 1 and 2

	D3 - 11-1-069, Full Service Hotel Text Amendment

	D4 - 11-1-007, CRL

	D5 - 11-1-050, NAR Business Park

	D6 - 11-1-064, Ashbury Park

	F1 - Joint Workshop w/ Downtown Advisory Commission


